planning workshop, stakeholder interviews, a housing market focus group session, a local 
business community meeting, several Citizen Participation Organization (CPO) meetings 
and a Hillsboro Vision 2020 Town Hall event. Public feedback was also obtained through 
email, letters, surveys, and comment cards. Over twelve-thousand (12,000) project 
newsletters, comment cards and meeting notifications were mailed to property owners in­
and-around the study area. The interactive project website: www.southhillsboro.net and 
local newspaper articles publicized upcoming project events. The project website served